
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
30 May 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 
2019 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 7 March 2019

4. FILM IN ARGYLL - SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT (Pages 9 - 12)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

5. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 
FINANCIAL QUARTER 4 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 26)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

6. UPDATE ON CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS (Pages 27 - 34)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

7. APPLICATION FOR CENTENARY FIELDS STATUS, CAMPBELTOWN WAR 
MEMORIAL AND KINLOCH PARK (Pages 35 - 38)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

Public Document Pack



8. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICER RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY: 
FUNDING OF EU STRUCTURAL FUND PRIORITIES IN SCOTLAND, POST-
BREXIT (Pages 39 - 46)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

9. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICER RESPONSE TO THE CROWN ESTATE 
SCOTLAND: RURAL ASSETS STRATEGY CONSULTATION (Pages 47 - 58)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

REPORTS FOR NOTING
10. NORTHERN ROADS COLLABORATION JOINT COMMITTEE (Pages 59 - 64)

Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

11. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN AS AT JUNE 2019 (Pages 65 - 66)

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee

Councillor John Armour Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair) Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Andrew Vennard Councillor Jim Findlay

Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 MARCH 2019 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Jean Moffat

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Andrew Vennard
Councillor Jim Findlay

Also Present: Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Jim Lynch

Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Ishabel Bremner, Economic Growth Manager
Peter Leckie, Project Manager
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donald Kelly and Gary 
Mulvaney.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 6 December 2018 were approved as a correct record.

4. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FQ3 (OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2018) 

The Committee gave consideration to the Development and Infrastructure Services 
departmental performance report with associated scorecard for performance in 
financial quarter three 2018/19.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee -

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



1. Noted the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental performance 
report with associated scorecard for performance in FQ3 2018/19.

2. Recognised the outstanding work carried out by departments in respect of 
building standards and empty homes; and in particular the achievement of Kelly 
Ferns in being named Outstanding Individual at the Howdens Scottish Empty 
Homes Champion of the Year Awards.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2019, submitted)

5. UPDATE REPORT ON FLOOD RISK IN OBAN 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which updated them on the 2018 flood 
event and subsequent relief works in Oban.  The report drew Members attention to 
the purpose and progress of the flood study currently underway for Oban.  The 
report provided guidance on interim works which had been completed to reduce 
flood risk, and gave clarity on the flood study programme including the potential for a 
wider flood scheme.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Noted the interim actions undertaken to mitigate immediate flood risk by carrying 
out works to the pumps in Lochavullin car park, and the provision of temporary 
flood barriers.

2. Welcomed the progress on the Oban flood study which was assessing flood risk 
and potential for cost beneficial flood protection solutions for Oban, with potential 
funding available from 2022 at the earliest.

3. Noted the advice and links to advice available to the public at the Council’s 
website https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/transport-and-streets/flood-advice.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 29 Janu
[...]
osed 
roads reconstruction programme for 2019/20.

The Head of Roads and Amenity Services clarified that the reference to Ardrishaig 
Street on the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands proposed roads reconstruction 
programme should actually read streets in Ardrishaig.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Endorsed the proposed programme of capital works for 2019/20.

2. Agreed that the details of each Area Committee’s programme would be 
forwarded on to individual Members, and that updates to Area Committees would 
be provided as the programme progresses.

Page 5



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated March 2019, submitted)

9. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND: ARGYLL AND BUTE REGIONAL POLICY 
POSITION 

Consideration was given to a report which sought endorsement from the Committee 
for officers to develop an evidence base of appropriate criteria and indicators to 
provide a regional policy position for Argyll and Bute to benefit from any future 
national funding allocations that may replace current European funding streams.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

1. Endorsed officers to do further work on the development of appropriate criteria 
and indicators to prepare an evidence based position to support an Argyll and 
Bute regional policy to ensure the area benefits from future external funding 
allocations.

2. Agreed that officers come back to a future Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee meeting to present and seek approval on appropriate 
criteria and indicators.

3. Agreed that Argyll and Bute Council lobby to ensure that national criteria 
recognise local needs.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 19 February 2019, submitted) 

Councillor Alistair Redman and Councillor Donald MacMillan left the meeting during 
discussion of the following item of business.

* 10. DRAFT
[...]
tural Funds to maximise business growth 
opportunities within Argyll and Bute.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 5 February 2019, submitted)

12. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN - MARCH 2019 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Workplan as at March 
2019 was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the Workplan as at March 2019.

(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Workplan as at March 
2019, submitted)

The Council resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 8 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

Page 7



13. JOINT PROCUREMENT PROPOSALS FOR DISPOSAL OF HELENSBURGH 
WASTE 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which sought approval for the issue of 
a tender for a collaborative procurement agreement for residual waste disposal 
services  for Argyll and Bute Council and another 2 local authorities.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Approved the collaborative approach to procurement in conjunction with another 
two local authorities.

2. Delegated the Minute of Agreement to the Executive Director of Development 
and Infrastructure Services in consultation with the Executive Director of 
Customer Services.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2019, submitted)

Page 8



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Environment Development and Infrastructure 
Committee 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 6 June 2019

FILM IN ARGYLL – SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report provides an overview of the work of Argyll and Bute Council in attracting inward 
investment into Argyll and Bute from the screen industries and the economic benefits that 
this brings to the area including the opportunities to promote and market the area.

   

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members consider the contents of this report and the positive economic impact the 
screen industry has had on Argyll and Bute.

3.0 DETAILS

3.1 Development of Screen Industries fits with UK government targets for developing the 
economy and has been identified as one of the key growth sectors by Scottish Government. 
In April 2014 Creative Scotland (CS) published its 10-year Strategic Plan, Unlocking 
Potential and Embracing Ambition. This presented a shared vision for the arts, screen and 
creative industries and at its heart is a set of ambitions and priorities that has focused and 
informed the work of CS. Following on from this, in October 2014, Screen Scotland 
published its Film Strategy 2014-17, detailing priorities for the film sector.

3.2 Following on from the Film Strategy, in August 2018, Screen Scotland was launched.  It 
aims to grow the film and TV sector in Scotland. Screen Scotland sits within Creative 
Scotland and is a partnership with Scottish Enterprise, Highlands and Islands Enterprise, 
Skills Development Scotland, Scottish Funding Council, with funding from the Scottish 
Government and the National Lottery. The Scottish Government is investing an additional 
£10m, bringing the total budget for screen sector in Scotland to £20m, in addition to the 
support and resources of the partner agencies. This includes a £3m per annum Broadcast 
Content Fund and additional funding for strategic partnerships with content commissioners.

3.3 Screen Scotland facilitates a Screen Locations Network made up of mostly local authority 
film offices, including Argyll and Bute Council, who work to an agreed protocol. This 
protocol is based on providing information on locations, cr
[...]
 Challenges and Actions to address the Challenges  
Business Outcome 24 -  Waste is Disposed of Sustainably 

1. Challenge - Implications of Biodegradable Municipal Waste (BMW) landfill ban in January 2021. 
Action - A draft Waste Strategy was approved at EDI in March 2019.  The completed strategy will address issues relating to the safe and 
economical disposal of BMW, and also take cognisance of legislation ensuring compliance with the terms of the Waste (Scotland) Regulations 
2012. 

Carried Forward From Previous Quarter – Y Completion Due Date:  July 2019 Responsible Person:  Fleet, Waste and Infrastructure 
Manager 

P
age 23



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

P
age 24



 

 
 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

6TH JUNE 2019

UPDATE ON CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress to date with the 
previously reported work to improve customer service in relation to contacts on 
Roads and Amenity Services. 

1.2 This work has contributed to some significant improvements in performance, 
although it should be noted that there is a difficulty in assessing impact due to 
seasonal variances. While, for example, the statistics in relation to missed bin 
contacts are much better than they were, this cannot solely be attributed to the 
improvements on the customer service side. Other factors contribute to the overall 
improvement such as improved service delivery and robust vehicle maintenance, 
as well as seasonal variances e.g. milder winters mean fewer routes down which 
consequently means fewer missed bin reports.

1.3 With over 75 individual work packages delivered in relation to individual customer 
service ‘products’ and their associated sub-processes and procedures, as well as 
a range of work on the Councillor Casebook, this has been a very detailed piece 
of work. Rather than delve into the minute detail, this report offers a thematic as 
opposed to a chronological or product by product update.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:

 Endorse this report and the overall approach; and

 Agree that a further report will come forward in 12 months

 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

6TH JUNE 2019

UPDATE ON CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides a brief update on the work to improve customer service in 
Roads and Amenity Services over the past two years. This work has focused on 
improving proactive information, making better use of technology and 
streamlining the procedures for handling enquiries when they do come in.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:

3.1 Endorse this report and the overall approach; and

3.2 Agree that a further report will come forward in 12 months

4.0 SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

4.1 The graph below shows customer enquiries for Roads and Amenity Services over 
time. Enquiries peaked in 2016/17, with a steady reduction since. The number of 
phone calls received are at their lowest levels since 2012/13.

At peak, there were 24,426 phone calls registered as Roads and Amenity logged 
through the CRM system, compared to 16,640 in the last financial year. 
Digital contacts at their peak were 27,768, reducing to 23,193 in 2018/19.

Page 28



2009/10

2010/11

2011/12

2012/13

2013/14

2014/15

2015/16

2016/17

2017/18

2018/19
-

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

CUSTOMER CONTACTS PHONE CUSTOMER CONTACTS DIGITAL

Customer Contacts 09/10 to 18/19

4.2 The Council records contacts which are considered to be ‘avoidable’ in nature. 
The current criteria for measuring these type of contacts are:

 Service delivery failure
 Equipment/system failure
 Information provision failure
 Information gathering failure
 Needless progress chasing
 E
[...]
tion grounds, memorial 
gardens, parks and recreation grounds that contain war memorials, or other 
valued green space that will create a tangible local legacy valued by 
communities for generations to come.

RECOMMEDATIONS

Members are asked to:

 Approve the submission of Campbeltown War Memorial/Kinloch Park for 
consideration by Fields in Trust as potential Centenary Fields site

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRCUTURE SERVICES

6 JUNE 2019

APPLICATION FOR CENTENARY FIELDS STATUS, CAMPBELTOWN WAR 
MEMORIAL AND KINLOCK PARK

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council has the opportunity to put forward a site for consideration by Fields 
in Trust as a Centenary Field. Centenary Fields status protects, in perpetuity, 
any green space which has a WWI connection to honour the memory of First 
World War servicemen and also those, military and civilian, who played their 
part on the home-front to build a better life for the benefit of generations to 
come.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:

3.1 Approve the submission of Campbeltown War Memorial/Kinloch Park for 
consideration by Fields in Trust as potential Centenary Fields site; and

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 CENTENARY FIELDS STATUS

4.1.1 Centenary Fields status gives sites a legal protection by way of a binding Minute 
of Agreement between the landowner, in this case the Council, and Fields in 
Trust. Fields in trust describe the MoA as: “a robust yet flexible way of 
safeguarding the future of a space, designed just for us. Minutes of Agreement 
legally ensure that space is protected for future generations to enjoy. This 
means that before certain developments can take place the owner needs to 
seek permission from Fields in Trust. The protection of each space is 
individually detailed in the MoA and this would include any changes to the 
space. Generally, only ancillary buildings are allowed but other buildings could 
be allowed subj
[...]
riorities 
in Scotland, post-Brexit’ issued by the Scottish Parliament Finance and 
Constitution Committee.
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to:

 Approve the response to the Scottish Finance and Constitution 
Committee outlined in full in Appendix A, which was submitted as an 
officer response on 23rd April 2019 (deadline 25th April 2019) subject to 
EDI Committee approval.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The Scottish Finance and Constitution Committee has issued a call for views 
on ‘Funding of EU Structural Fund Priorities in Scotland, post-Brexit. The 
deadline for submission of responses to the committee was 25th April 2018.

3.2 The committee agreed the following remit: “To explore the experience of lead 
partners, delivery agents and beneficiaries to inform the design of any future 
funding of structural priorities in Scotland post-Brexit. Given their parallels 
LEADER funding is included in the scope of this inquiry.” Council officers have 
also made reference to the current European Maritime and Fisheries Fund 
(EMFF).

3.3 To achieve the agreed remit the committee sought views and experiences from 
lead partners, delivery agents and beneficiaries aligned to the themes and 
questions noted in Table 1 overleaf.

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



2

Table 1: Funding of EU Structural Fund Priorities in Scotland, post-Brexit: 
Themes and Questions
Core approach
1. How should Scotland’s share of post-Brexit structural funding be determined? (for 

example, should it be on measures such as GDP, needs-based, via the Barnett 
formula; match funding or based on competition?).

2. Should the existing structural funding priorities be retained for any new funding 
approach post-Brexit or are there other national or regional outcomes, strategies 
or plans to which future funding should align instead?

3. In terms of the proposal for a UK Shared Prosperity Fund - where should the 
responsibility for any decisions about funding levels and allocation be taken (for 
example UK Governm
[...]
SPF are broadly comparable. EU Structural Fund programmes 
have historically much more onerous than those relating to “domestic” funding 
streams.

In addition the opportunity should be taken to reduce the very long period which 
EU Structural Fund Regulations set out for document retention. Given that the 

Page 45



8

majority of operations approved under the 2014-20 programmes will now continue 
activity to 2022/23 it is likely that all documents relating to such operations will 
have to be retained until at least 31st December 2025.

Consideration could also be given to setting up an advance payment model. This 
would particularly benefit smaller organisations.

9. Should the system for making claims change for any future funding 
approach?

Looking ahead to the UKSPF consideration needs to be given to the amount of 
data that needs to be supplied to back up each claim. A reduction in the amount 
of data to be verified would speed up the payment process. Assurance could be 
secured through a combination of up front systems checks and random checks 
during the course of implementation.

Page 46



1

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 6th June 2019

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICER RESPONSE TO THE CROWN ESTATE 
SCOTLAND: RURAL ASSETS STRATEGY CONSULTATION
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Environment. 
Development and Infrastructure (EDI) Committee with the officer response to 
the Crown Estate Scotland: Rural Assets Strategy Consultation.

1.2 Argyll and Bute Council’s Strategic Management Team (SMT) delegated the 
requirement for a response to the Economic Growth section of the Economic 
Development and Strategic Transportation Service. SMT reviewed the response 
prior to the submission deadline of Friday, 26th April 201

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to:
 Approve the response to this consultation, outlined in Appendix A, which was 

submitted as an officer response on 24th April 2019 (deadline 26th April 2019) 
subject to EDI Committee approval.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 Crown Estate Scotland manages property and natural resources – seabed, 
coastline, rural estates and more – to deliver wider value. The assets (which 
collectively make up the Scottish Crown Estate) are dynamic – Crown Estate 
Scotland can invest in new assets, can engage in development, and can sell 
property to raise capital.

3.2 It was deemed important for Argyll and Bute Council officers to submit a 
response to ensure that going forward Crown Estate Scotland’s rural assets 
are used and managed appropriately across Argyll and Bute to allow 
businesses and communities to thrive.

3.3 The outcome of this consultation will be the production of a Rural Assets 
Strategy, 2019-2023, aligned with wider Scottish Government policy and 
guidance. In particular, this strategy will assist with mainstreaming the rural 
economy and embedding it in the Scottish Government’s National 

Page 47 Agenda Item 9



2

Performance Framework, meeting a key recommendation from the National 
Council of Rural Advisers consultation exercise in 2018.

3.4 The consultation focused initially (questions 1 to 5) on the guiding principles 
and strategic considerations/priorities that need to be addressed in the Rural 
Assets Strategy. The feedback on the strategic priorities (plus the responses 
to the other consultation questions) will feed into Crown Estate Scotland’s 
next Corporate Plan. The Corporate Plan is due to be in place next year and 
will be out for consultation later this year.

3.5 The other themes and issues responded to within this consultation were as 
follows:

 Agricultural assets, questions 6-9;
 Community engagement and involvement, questions 10-11;
 Other rural assets, including:

o forestry, questions 12-14
o residential property, questions 15-16
o minerals, questions 17-18
o wild salmon fishing, questions 19-22
o built dev
[...]
 via Skype and video conference to 
progress business and share good practice. The member councils of the Northern 
Roads Collaboration are: Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire, Angus Argyll and Bute, 
Comhairle nan Eilean Siar, Highland and Moray.  Orkney and Shetland councils 
have been part of the discussions around the Joint Committee but for the time being 
have not formally joined.

1.4 The main body of this report highlights some of the work that has been progressed 
through the Joint Committee of the Northern Roads Collaboration.

Page 59 Agenda Item 10



2

1.5 It is recommended that Members note this report.

Page 60



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 6TH JUNE  2019

NORTHERN ROADS COLLABORATION JOINT COMMITTEE

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report outlines work currently being taken within the Scottish public roads 
sector to explore and develop opportunities for greater collaboration between roads 
authorities and highlights how this is being taken forward in the north of Scotland.  

2.2 This report also confirms that a Joint Committee of the Northern Roads 
Collaboration has been formally established.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members note this report.

4.0 DETAILS

4.1 Over time many roads authorities have introduced a range of local and national 
collaborative and shared service/capacity initiatives, recognising the value of 
working with others to improve resilience and to reduce costs. Much of this work 
has been informal, but it does illustrate a positive culture of co-operation, and good 
starting point for more formal arrangements. 

4.2 As the briefing indicates, there is an increasing expectation of sharing and 
collaboration to deliver efficiencies within the Scottish roads sector.  However, 
shared services arrangements need to comply with EU procurement rules.

4.3 An ageing workforce is a recognised concern within road services. This, 
[...]
nts

Mark Calder Tuesday 14 May 2019

Northern Collaboration 
Forum

Jim Smith Tuesday 14 May 2019

Application for Centenary 
Fields Status, Campbeltown 
War Memorial and Kinloch 
Park

Tom Murphy Tuesday 14 May 2019

Argyll and Bute Officer 
Response to the Inquiry: 
Funding of EU Structural 
Fund Priorities in Scotland 
Post Brexit

Ishabel Bremner Tuesday 14 May 2019

Argyll and Bute Council 
Officer Response to the 
Crown Estate Scotland: 
Rural Assets Strategy 
Consultation

Tuesday 14 May 2019

Film in Argyll – Screen 
Industries Update Report

Audrey Martin Tuesday 14 May 2019

Future 
Items

Litter Policy Roads & Amenity 
Services

Shared Prosperity Fund: 
Argyll And Bute Regional 

March 2019 - Agreed that officers come 
back to a future Environment, 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 11



Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan 2019/20

Policy Position Development and Infrastructure 
Committee meeting to present and seek 
approval on appropriate criteria and 
indicators.

P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 FILM IN ARGYLL - SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT
	5 DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT FINANCIAL QUARTER 4 2018/19
	APPENDICES

	6 UPDATE ON CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS
	7 APPLICATION FOR CENTENARY FIELDS STATUS, CAMPBELTOWN WAR MEMORIAL AND KINLOCH PARK
	8 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICER RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY: FUNDING OF EU STRUCTURAL FUND PRIORITIES IN SCOTLAND, POST-BREXIT
	9 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICER RESPONSE TO THE CROWN ESTATE SCOTLAND: RURAL ASSETS STRATEGY CONSULTATION
	10 NORTHERN ROADS COLLABORATION JOINT COMMITTEE
	11 ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN AS AT JUNE 2019





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 6 JUNE 2019 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Also Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation
Stuart McLean, Area Committee Manager
Natasha Finlay, Technical Support Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jim Findlay, David 
Kinniburgh, Jean Moffat and Alan Reid.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 
Committee held on 7 March 2019 were approved as a correct record.

4. FILM IN ARGYLL - SCREEN INDUSTRIES UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report providing an overview of the work of the Council 
in attracting inward investment into Argyll and Bute from the screen industries and 
the economic benefits that this brings to the area including the opportunities to 
promote and market the area.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Noted the content of the report and the positive economic impact the screen 
industry has had on Argyll and Bute.

2. Congratulated the team and recognised their hard work in the development of the 
screen industries service provided by the Council.



(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 11 April 2019, submitted)

5. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FINANCIAL QUARTER 4 2018/19 

The Committee gave consideration to the Development and Infrastructure Services 
departmental performance report and associated score card for performance in 
financial quarter 4 2018-19.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the 
performance report and associated scorecard for financial quarter 4 2018/19.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated June 2019, submitted)

6. UPDATE ON CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS 

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating them on the progress to date 
with work to improve customer service in Roads and Amenity Services.  The work 
focused on improving proactive information, making better use of technology and 
streamlining the procedures for handling enquiries.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee –

1. Endorsed the report and the overall approach.

2. Agreed that a further report will come forward in six months.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 29 May 2019, submitted)

7. APPLICATION FOR CENTENARY FIELDS STATUS, CAMPBELTOWN WAR 
MEMORIAL AND KINLOCH PARK 

Consideration was given to a report advising the Committee of an opportunity for the 
Council to put forward a site for consideration by Fields in Trust as a Centenary 
Field.  Centenary Fields status, protects in perpetuity, any green space which has a 
WW1 connection to honour the memory of First World War servicemen and also 
those, military and civilian, who played their part on the home-front to build a better 
life for the benefit of generations to come.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee approved the 
submission of Campbeltown War Memorial/Kinloch Park for consideration by Fields 
in Trust as a potential Centenary Fields site.



(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 29 May 2019, submitted)

8. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICER RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY: 
FUNDING OF EU STRUCTURAL FUND PRIORITIES IN SCOTLAND, POST-
BREXIT 

The Committee gave consideration to a report updating them on an officer response 
to the inquiry ‘Funding of EU Structural Fund Priorities in Scotland, Post Brexit’ 
issued by the Scottish Parliament Finance and Constitution Committee.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee approved the 
response to the Scottish Parliament Finance and Constitution Committee outlined in 
full at Appendix A to the submitted report which was submitted as an officer 
response on 23 April 2019 subject to the Committees approval.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 3 May 2019, submitted)

9. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OFFICER RESPONSE TO THE CROWN 
ESTATE SCOTLAND: RURAL ASSETS STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the 
officer response to the Crown Estate Scotland: Rural Assets Strategy Consultation.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee approved the 
response to the consultation, as outlined in Appendix A to the submitted report, 
subject to the inclusion of comments made in respect of fish farms in addition to what 
had been submitted as an officer response on 24 April 2019, subject to the 
Committees approval.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated 3 May 2019, submitted)

10. NORTHERN ROADS COLLABORATION JOINT COMMITTEE 

A report that outlined the work currently being undertaken within the Scottish public 
roads sector to explore and develop opportunities for greater collaboration between 
roads authorities and that highlighted how this was being taken forward in the north 
of Scotland, was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 
the report.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services dated June 2019, submitted)



11. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN AS AT JUNE 2019 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan as at June 
2019 was before the Committee for noting.

Decision

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the work plan 
as at June 2019.

(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Work Plan as 
at June 2019, submitted)


